

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/7/2024 9:42 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 1027559

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSEPH LOIGA,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents

**KING COUNTY RESPONDENTS'
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

LEESA MANION (she/her)
King County Prosecuting Attorney

Grace A. Wiener, WSBA #40743
Karissa L. Taylor, WSBA #31563
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for King County Respondents
King County Prosecuting Attorney's
Office
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 600
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 477-1120 | Fax (206)-296-0191

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENTS 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. SUMMARY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Loiga Falls From His Seat While Riding on a King County Metro Bus..... 3

 B. Loiga Sues Alleging Negligent Operation and the Trial Court Dismisses his Lawsuit.. 7

 C. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Dismissal of Loiga’s Claims in an Unpublished Decision. 11

V. ARGUMENT 14

 A. Summary Judgment was Appropriate as there was no Genuine Issue of Material Fact and Respondents were entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law. 14

 B. Loiga Fails to Show that the Court of Appeals’ Decision Raises Issues of Substantial Public Interest. 17

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Est. of Black,</i>	
153 Wn.2d 152, 160-61, 102, P.3d 796 (2004)	2
<i>Joseph A. Loiga v. King County, et al.,</i>	
No. 85109-8-I, 2023 WL 8187191 (Wash. App. Div. I 11/27/2023)	1, 12, 20
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane,</i>	
146 Wn.2d 237, 242, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	17
<i>Kim v. Lakeside Adult Fam. Home,</i>	
185 Wn.2d 532, 547, 374 P.3d 121 (2016)	15, 16
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc’n Ctr.,</i>	
175 Wn.2d 871, 877, 288 P.3d 328 (2012)	15
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit,</i>	
125 Wn.2d 456, 465, 886 P.2d 556 (1994)	17
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School,</i>	
50 Wn.App. 37, 41 (1987), review denied, 110 Wn.2d 1016 (1988)	16
<i>Smith v. Fourre,</i>	
71 Wn. App. 304, 309, 858 P.2d 276 (1993).....	13

Walker v. King County Metro,
 126 Wn. App. 904, 908, 109 P.3d 836 (2005).....passim

Supreme Court

Scott v. Harris,
 550 U.S. 372, 380, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686
 (2007) 9, 15

Statutes and Regulations

Kent Ordinance 9.36.020 13
 RCW 46.61.145(1) 13
 RCW 5.40.050 12

Rules

CR 56(c)..... 14
 RAP 10.3(a)(5) 19
 RAP 13.4(b)..... 17
 RAP 13.4(b)(4) 3, 17
 RAP 18.17 20
